

REPORT TO: East Lothian Council

MEETING DATE: 30 October 2018

BY: Depute Chief Executive (Resources and People Services)

SUBJECT: Appointments to Committees and Boards

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To request the Council to approve the appointment of Councillor Gilbert to the East Lothian Integration Joint Board (IJB), replacing Councillor Currie; Councillor Williamson to the Planning Committee, replacing Councillor Currie; and Councillor Innes to the East Lothian Licensing Board, replacing Councillor McGinn.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Council approves the appointments of Councillor Neil Gilbert to the East Lothian Integration Joint Board; Councillor Williamson to the Planning Committee; and Councillor Innes to the East Lothian Licensing Board.

3 BACKGROUND

- 3.1 Councillor Currie has recently intimated that he wishes to relinquish his position on the IJB. The SNP Group have nominated Councillor Gilbert to replace Councillor Currie.
- 3.2 Councillor Currie has also intimated that he wishes to relinquish his position on the Planning Committee. The SNP Group have nominated Councillor Williamson to replace Councillor Currie.
- 3.2 As required by licensing legislation, Council are advised that Councillor McGinn has tendered his resignation from East Lothian Licensing Board. Councillor Innes has been nominated as his replacement. Members are asked to note that Councillor Innes will be required to undertake and pass the compulsory Licensing Board training and assessment prior to participating in any meetings of the Board.

4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5 INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT

5.1 The subject of this report does not affect the wellbeing of the community or have a significant impact on equality, the environment or economy.

6 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

- 6.1 Financial there will be a cost attached to Councillor Innes' Licensing Board training. This cost can be met from the Licensing budget.
- 6.2 Personnel none.
- 6.3 Other none.

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS

7.1 None.

AUTHOR'S NAME	Lel Gillingwater
DESIGNATION	Team Manager - Democratic & Licensing
CONTACT INFO	lgillingwater@eastlothian.gov.uk x7225
DATE	7 October 2018